
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 

City and County of San Francisco 

RESOLUTION NO. 23-0120 

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Public Utilities Commission (SFPUC) requires the 
services of a construction management firm to provide program-level oversight and supervision in 
the delivery of the Sewer System Improvement Program construction projects at the Southeast 
Water Pollution Control Plant. The Sewer System Improvement Program is one of several 
Wastewater Enterprise Capital Improvement Programs implemented to upgrade San Francisco's 
aging combined wastewater and stormwater system to ensure a compliant, reliable, sustainable, 
and seismically safe sewer system. The Sewer System Improvement Program includes replacing 
and constructing major Wastewater Enterprise assets and treatment facilities throughout San 
Francisco. These projects include the construction of the New Headworks and Biosolids Digester 
Facilities, improvements to ancillary assets at the Southeast Water Pollution Control Plant such as 
the Primary and Secondary Clarifiers Upgrades, 521/522 and Disinfection Upgrades, Facility-
Wide Distributed Controls System Upgrades, Seismic Reliability and Condition Assessment 
Improvements, Power Feed and Primary Switchgear Upgrades and Oxygen Generation Plant 
Replacement; and 

WHEREAS, On February 13,2018, by Resolution No. 18-0027, the Commission awarded 
Contract No. PRO.0104, Southeast Water Pollution Control Plant Program Construction 
Management Service, to Parsons Water & Infrastructure Inc. (Parsons), with an amount not-to-
exceed $35,000,000 and a duration of 10 years; and 

WHEREAS, During performance of the contract work, Parsons expended an increased 
level of time and effort for plantwide electrical inspection and administration, safety management 
and supplier quality surveillance and support to the Contractors Assistance Center; and 

WHEREAS, To accommodate for this unexpected increase in time and effort, this 
Modification No. 1 increases the Contract amount by $12,000,000, and with no change to the 
Contract duration, to continue program-level construction management oversight and supervision 
at the Southeast Water Pollution Control Plant, increasing the total not-to-exceed Contract amount 
to $47,000,000; and 

WHEREAS, Several of the projects named above have undergone review under the 
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), CEQA Guidelines, and San Francisco 
Administrative Code Chapter 31; CEQA review of the potential environmental impacts of the 
remaining projects are currently being evaluated or will be evaluated when design is complete; 
and construction work and the associated construction management services proposed herein will 
not be authorized to commence on those projects until the CEQA review process is completed, 
this Commission approves each project and authorizes construction work to begin, and the SFPUC 
issues a Notice to Proceed for each project; now, therefore, be it 



RESOLVED, That this Commission hereby approves Modification No. 1 to Wastewater 
Enterprise Capital Improvement Program funded Contract No. PRO.0104, Southeast Water 
Pollution Control Plant Program Construction Management Service with Parsons, increasing the 
Contract amount by $12,000,000 with no change to Contract duration, for a total not-to-exceed 
Contract amount of $47,000,000, and a total duration of 10 years, subject to approval by the Board 
of Supervisors under Charter Section 9.118. 

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Public Utilities 
Commission at its meeting of June 13, 2023. 

Secretary, Public Utilities Commission 


	Page 1
	Page 2

